## RESOLUTION NO. 708

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has an agreement for mutual aid in the event of fire with Adair Air Force Base, and

WHEREAS, the shortest route to Adair Air Force Base is over that road commonly known as Ryals Lane in Benton County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, the citizens residing in east Benton County have made numerous formal complaints to the City Council of Albany concerning the state of repair of Ryals Lane and their inability to traverse from Adair Air Force Base to that portion of Albany located in east Benton County, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany, Linn and Benton Counties, Oregon, that the County Court of Benton County, Oregon, initiate the immediate program of repair of that road commonly known as Ryals Lane and improve said road to make it passable on a year round basis in order to facilitate travel and fire protection under the mutual aid agreements now existing;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Benton County Court.

DATED this 7th day of September, 1962.

. W. L. E. patrick